- High competitive intensity.

Below are the parameters used for the main CGUs (of which goodwill is the most significant):

The Moov Africa brand is subject to a specific impairment test using the same parameters as the CGUs.

CGU Valuation method

Discount rate in

local currency
Perpetual growth rate

in local currency

Moov Africa Onatel DCF  12.00% 1.50%

Moov Africa Sotelma DCF 11.50% 3.00%

Moov Africa CIV DCF 7.00% 3.00%

Moov Africa Tchad DCF 12.00% 3.00%

²   43

Maroc Telecom • Financial report 2021 43

The annual CGU impairment test led to the impairment of the goodwill of the Moov Africa RCA subsidiary at December
31, 2021.

Sensitivity analyses to a change in key financial assumptions (a change of +/- 1 basis point in the perpetual growth rate
and the discount rate) and operational assumptions (a change of +/- 10% in terminal year cash flows) are performed
on the recoverable amounts of the main CGUs (of which goodwill is significant), taken individually:

 Discount rate Growth rate to infinity Cash flow for the final year

 Increase of
0.5 pt

Decrease of
0.5 pt

Increase of
0.5 pt

Decrease of
0.5 pt

Increase of
10%

Decrease of
10%

Onatel -5% 6% 3% -7% 7% -7%

Sotelma -7% 8% 6% -5% 9% -9%

Cote d’Ivoire -12% 15% 13% -10% 9% -1%

Tchad -6% 7% 5% -4% 8% -8%

Goodwill variation table

NOTE 4. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The “Telecom licences” item includes the following licences:

 The 2G and 3G licences of ITISSALAT AL-MAGHRIB SA, Mauritel, Moov Africa Togo , Moov Africa Niger and

Moov Africa Chad;

 The global Mobile licences of Gabon Telecom, Moov Africa Benin and Moov Africa Central Africa;

 The global Mobile licences of Onatel, Sotelma and Moov Africa Côte d’Ivoire;

 4G licenses from ITISSALAT AL-MAGHRIB SA, Mauritel,Sotelma, Moov Africa Togo and Moov Africa Chad.

Other intangible assets mainly include patents, trademarks and elements related to business combinations, i.e.